REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Res/G¥#&No.: 18938
Sponsor(s): Scott Burnett
Date: September 21, 2015

ASENEeL Action Requested
X Resolution
(O Ordinance
Project/Title: Awarding a Thirty-Six Month Contract with Two Twelve Month Options to Extend for the
furnishing of Wide Area Network (WAN) System Services for the Information Technology Department to
Windstream of Kansas City, Missouri under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 40-15.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year; $21,878.00
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $21,878.00
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers); $21,878.00
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
001-5101-56430 General Fund, Non-Departmental, Telephone Utility $11,450.00
003-5103-56430 Park Fund, Non-Departmental, Telephone Utility $ 7,733.00
004-5104-56430 Special Road & Bridge Fund, Non-Departmental,
Telephone Utility $ 2,695.00
Total $21,878.00

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[C] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use:

$21,878.00 is for 2015; this will be a 36 Month Contract with an annual estimated cost of $262,536.00 and a
total estimated cost of 36 Months is $787,608.00

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date):

LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date): 17938 June 25, 2012

CONTACT

INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervisor, 881-3253

REQUEST

SUMMARY The Information Technology Department requires a Contract for the furnishing of Wide Area Network (WAN)

System Services to support the County’s and the Court’s data communications infrastructure.
The Purchasing Department issued Request for Proposal No. 40-15 to meet those requirements.

A total of forty-eight notifications were distributed and five responses were received, two were rejected as non-
responsive and three were evaluated as follows:

Respondent and Location Points Awarded Estimated Annual Price
Windstream, Kansas City, Missouri 86.25 $262,536.00
AT & T, Kansas City, Missouri 83.75 $561,551.64
Level 3, Overland Park, Kansas 52.5 $610,844.64

Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the
award of a Contract for the furnishing of Wide Area Network (WAN) System Services to Windstream of Kansas
City, Missouri under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 40-15 as the lowest and best proposal
received.




CLEARANCE
D] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
X] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
X Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS | Abstract of Proposals Received, Recommendation Memorandum from Mr. Mike Lear of Information
Technology and the pertinent pages of Windstream’s proposal.

REVIEW Department Directoy” Date: —
Hefs
Finance (Budget Approval): Date:
If applicable
Division Manager: Date:
JATPS /-
County Counselor’s Offte/ Date:  *




Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

] This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
] Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in ;
(] There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

1] Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #
Il Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PCH#

Date: September 16, 2015 RES # 18938

Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
General Fund - 001
5101 - Non-Departmental 56430 - Telephone utility 11,450
Park Fund - 003
5103 - Non-Departmental 56430 - Telephone utility 7,733
Special Road & Bridge Fund - 004
5104 - Non-Departmental 56430 - Telephone utility 2,695

21,878

Budgetifg /




Res. 18938

40~ 1ovylsav

I 40 | 39vd

Mo.a\v.m. < pP9zes T.& 22C ﬁ..&ﬂ% S w.ﬁ@% S lesodold 898
INNOWY INNOWV INNOWV INNONWY INNOWY ALD |L1INN| NOILLdINOS3a | ON

S99IA10G WR)sAS

ol (NVM) 4oM)aN ealy apIm A LIGOWWOD

ajqed JUBWUIdA0D | ouljesiunwwon SLo¢/e/iL  3lva

Lwealspuipy JOUIEAA Sl yuijlinuan g 19Aa7 181V SL-0¥ ‘ON qig

Saig 40 LOovd1sav




Department of

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (816) 881-3151
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
Res. 18938

415 E. 12™ STREET
Kansas CITy, MO 64106

MEMORANDUM
TO: Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervisor
FROM: Scott Jacoby, Acting Director of L.T.
Lisa Honn, Acting Director of I.T.
DATE: September 11, 2015
RE: Recommendation for County Wide Area Network RFP 40-15

RFP 40-15 was sent out seeking proposals for a new Wide Area Network to support the County and Court
data communications infrastructure. The results from awarding this bid will be a modernized Wide Area
Network and will also assure us that we have the lowest operational cost for this new network due to this
bidding effort in which are able to obtain current market pricing. It has been over 3 years since we have
bid the entire Wide Area Network.

We received five responses, AT&T, WindStream, TimeWarner Communications, Level 3, and
CenturyLink.

The development of the RFP and the review of the responses included staff from the County and Court IT
Departments. It is important that the solution work for both entities, as we share the many of the same
network resources.

After the review of the proposals, we recommend that the County award a three year contract with two
one year renewal options to WindStream. This recommendation is based upon an overall review of the
proposals in which we rated each vendor’s solution, product and pricing.

The annual cost of the Windstream bid is $ $242,562. Estimated annual Taxes and Fees are $19,974
which results in an annual total cost of $262,536 and a total three contract cost of $ $787,608.

Please accept this as the County and Courts IT Departments recommendation to award this RFP bid to
WindStream.

Thru End  Annual
of Year Cost

001-5101-6430 $11,450 $137,400
003-5103-6430 $7,733 $92,796
004-5104-6430 $2,695 $32,340

$21,878  $262,536




Res. 18938

0S'TLS 76'T€S| 00°08TS ST JousRutIBUIRYYT [0S0¥9 | OW | S2supuadapu) nulem M £0€ ulwpy s3Iom d1|qnd
0S'TLS 6'TES | ¥9'18SS 01 1ouia| J_uIRYl3 |0S0¥9 | OW | @33upuadapu) UIlB N STE SUVAN

0S'TLS 6'TeS | 00°5£9% 9 JouIalU| 12UIRYIT |0SOYS | OW | @33upuadapu) UIBIA N ST€ SUVAN

0S'TLS 6'TES | 00°0vES € 1PuIB| 1BUIRYIT |0S0V9 | OW | 228upuadapu) UIBIAI N STE SUvAW

0S'TLS 76'TES| 00°50TS ST JouJdlUlIBUIBYIT [0SOY9 | O | @d8upuadapul UIBN N STE SUYAN

0S'TLS 6'TES| ¥9'185S 01 JuRUIIBUIRYIT [80THI | OW |  AuD sesuey 23099 slaulwexy |eIpay
0S'TLS Z6'TES | 00°08SS 9 18uJalU| 1BWIBYIT [80TY9 [ O Ay sesuey| ¥23099 Si3ulwexy [edlpan
0S'TLS 6'TES | 00°0TES 3 JBUIBU| IBUIBYIT |80TYY | O |  AuD sesuey ¥23099 slaujwexy |edlpa
0S'TLS 6°'TES| 00°08TS ST 1ouWIRlu| 1WAYIT [80TH9 | OW | AuD sesuey %23 099 SJuIWex3 |edIpaN
0S'TLS 6'TES| ¥9°185S ot JouJalU| IBUIBYIT |0SOY9 | OW | @33upuadapu) uo33uIxa M 10T S921Y0 89

0S'TLS 76°'1€S | 00°S£9$ 9 JouJ3lU| IBUIAYIT |0SOV9 | OW | @I8upuadapu) uo38uIXaT M 102 SIJUYO 87

0S'TLS 76'T€S | 00°0SES € JouIRlU| 1BUIBYIT |0SOV9 | OW | @33upuadapuy uoIZuUIXaT M TOT SO 57

0S'TLS 6'1€s | 00°50TS ST JauJlU| IBUIBYIT |0SOV9 | O | @23upuadapu) uo033uIxaT M TOT $A2UYO 37

0S'TLS 76°'1€S| TS0£6$ 0z JBuUlPIIBUIBYIT (95019 | O | d8upuadapul AMH 62 S T09 133ud) $p4033y Auno) uosyder
0S'TL$ 6'TES| ¥9°18SS 0t JBuRiuLIBUIBYIT (95079 | OW | @dsupuadapul AMH T6Z S T09 J21Ua) $p.J033Y Auno) uosyoer
0S'TLS 6°'TES | 08'TS6S 9 J9uJRIU[ IBUIBYIT 95079 | OW | @d3upuadapul AMH 162 S T09 J33ud) sp4033y Aunoy uosyder
0S'TLS 6'TES | L9°E8PS € JousRul UYL [950v9 | OW | @Jaupuadspul AMH T67 S 109 J331ud) SP4033Y Auno) uosyder
0S'TLS 6°'TES| 00°0£TS ST JouiRut IBUIRYIT [950V9 | OW | @38upuadapu) AMH T6Z S T09 J21ua) $pJ033Y Auno) uosyoer
0S'TLS 6'TES | 79'18SS ot 1suwialul 1wy [TTTY9 | ow Ay sesuey IS UlBIN 00TE Z @3ty uno) Ajlwey
0S'145 6'TES | 00°08SS 9 1Puwidu| BUBYT [TTTY9 | OW Aud sesuey IS UlelN 00TE ¢ BaJy 1no) Ajjwey
0S'TLS 76'TES| 00°STES € 1BUIR Uy [TTTY9 | ow Au) sesuey| IS UlBN 00TE 7 B2y 1No) Ajlwey
0S'TLS 6°'TES | 00°08TS ST 1PuIR| IBURYYT [TTTVS | OW Au sesuey IS UIBA 00TE  B91y WN0) Ajjwey
0S'TLS T6'TES| T1S'0E6S 0z 1PuIB| PUWBYIT [#90¥9 | OW | Hwwns saaq pAlg Alo3a19 IN TOE [ooyds doj {|iH

0S'TLS 6'TES | 9'18SS 0T JPuIRY| 1BUWIRAYIT [790v9 | OW | Hwwns saaq pAlg A1o3a19 3N TOE fooyas doy [I1H

0S'TLS 6'TES | 00°056S 6 JouJalUf 19WIAYIT [F90V9 | OW | HwWWNS s3] pAlg o319 IN TOE [ooydss doy [IiH

0S'TLS 6°'TES | 00°079S 9 JouWIsIU|BUIBYIT [Y90V9 | O | Hwwng $937 pAlg A103319 3N TOE [ooyds doy |itH

0S'TLS 76'TES| 00°06£S € JousRulBLIBYIT 7909 | OW | NWWNS $93] pAlg A1o3a49 3N TOE jooyds dol jiiH

0S'TLS 76°'TES | ¥8°S06°TS 0S¢ JPulRlBUIBYIT [80THY| OW |  AuD sesuey IS Y197 3 529 J93ua) 22313snr Ajlwe4
0S'TLS T6'TES | STYTITS 0ST JDuelUl 1LY (80T | OW | Al sesuey IS U197 3529 J31ua) 221sNnT Ajlwe
0S'TLS 76'TES | 96'TET'TS 00T JouJalU| 1BUIBYYT [80TH9 | OW AuD sesuey 1S Y192 3579 J91ua) 31snr Ajiwed
0S'TLS 76'TES | ¥8°S06'TS 0S¢ Jouseu| 1BUBYIT 05079 | OW | 323upuadspul sesuey M 80€ Xauuy 3snoH Unoj)
0S'TLS 6'TES | STYT9'TS 0ST 18uJa1u| 1BUIRYIT [0SOV | OW | 2dsupuadapui sesue) M 80€ X3UUy 3SNOH WNo)
0S'TLS T6'TES | 96'TETTS 00T 1PuJRIUlIBUWIBYIT [0S0V | OW | 3d3upuadapul sesuey M 80€ X3UUy 9SNOH 1NO)
0S'TLS 6'TES | £8'605°TS 00S 1BUJISlUI 19WIBYIT |90TY9 | OW |  AuD sesuey 3$N207 SOET L1 1no) #ndu)

0S'TL8 6'1ES | ¥8'S06°TS 0Ss? 1PusRIulIBUIBYIT (90TH9 | OW |  AND sesuey 1SN207 SOET 11 1no) unu)

0S'TLS 6°TES | ¥8'S06°TS 0S¢ 12Ul 1BUIBYII (90T | OW AyD sesuey 15N207 SOET L1 N0 UN2D

0S'TLS 26°'TES | ¥8°S06°TS 0S¢ 1PuIBlY| 1BUBYT (9019 | OW Aud sesuey| 15N207 SOET L] 1¥no) undu)

0S'TLS
(1euondp)
dn-ydeg
SSB|3IIM OF

Z6'TES

S10d

STYe9'TS

eieq

(aw)
yipimpuegq

}|audalu] 1auiayly

1npo.d eyeq

diZz

21e3s

A1) sesuey

A

1SN207 SOET

ssauppy

LI Hnod unaun

dwen a)s




09'TL$ 76'1€S | 00°S€9S 9 1PUIRU| IBUIRYIT [STOV9| O | s3uudsanig @y uimog 3N 7T punoligdwe) s8ulids anjg - syJed
[ AN Z6'TES| 00°0vES € 18uwiRlu| 18uIBYl3 [STOY9| OW | sBuudsan|g QY uiimog 3N ZT punos3dwe) s3ulids anjg - syied
0S'TLS 6'TES| 00°50Z$ ST 1uR1uf 18Uyl [STOY9 | OW | sBuudsanig gy uiimog IN T punoJ3dwe) s3uiids an|g - syJed
0S'TLS 6'TES | ¥9°185S 01 JBulRUlIPUIBYYT [STOV9 | OW | sSundsanig py ulimog 3N 00ST yoeag s8ulds an|g - syied
0S'TLS 6'1€S | 00°5€9S 9 12ulalu| 18Uy |STOY9 | OW | sBuudsanig Py ulimog 3N 00ST Yyoeag ssupids an|g - syied
0S'1L$ T6'TES| 00°0OvES € 1BURU| I3UIRYYT |STOV9 | OW | sBulds anjg py uijmog 3N 00ST yaeag s3uLids an|g - syied
0S'1£$ Z6'TES | 00°S0TS ST 1BUBW| 1BUIRYYT |STOY9 | OW | s3undsanig pY uymog 3N 00ST yoeag s3ujds an|g - syied
0S'TL$ 76'T€S| ¥9'T8SS o1 J8uiaU) 1BWIRYYI |STOV9 | OW | sBuldsanig pY |9deyd Spoopm MS T0TZZ Xauuy - syied
0S'1L$ Z6'TES | 009S0°TS 9 JBulBu| 13URYYI [STOV9 | OW | sBuudsanig pY [9deyd SsPOOM MS TOTTZ Xauuy - syied
0S'TLS 6'TES | 69'78SS € JouldlU| 12Uy |STOY9 | OW | sBuudsanig pY [2deyd spPOOM MS T0TZZ Xauuy - syied
0S'TL$ 6°'TES| 00°0TES ST J2uJRlu| JBuIaYly [STOV9 | OW | sBundsanig pY [2deyd spOOM MS TOTZZ Xauuy - syied
0S'TLS 6'1€S| $9'18SS 01 JPuidlU| JBUBYIT |STOY9| O | sBuudsanig Py [2deyD SPOOM MS £08ZT uiwpy - syied
0S'TL$ 76'TES| 00°S€9S 9 JBuUidlU 1BUBYYT [STOP9| OW | sBundsanig py 12deyd spOOM MS £08TT ulwpy - sed
EVAS 76'1€$| 000vES € JouldlU| 18UIBYIT |STOVY | O | sBundsanig Py [2dey) spoom MS L08TT ulwpy - syied
0S'TLS 6°'TES| 00'S0Z8 ST jousalu| IBUIBYIT |STOV9 | OW | sBuidsanig Py 12deyd SpOOM MS L082T ulwpy - syled

09 TLS 6'TES| 79°18SS 0T 19us9lu| 13wIdYl3 [Ssovs| OW | @dsupuadapu) dy 1wwng saa7 Yinos 0ov Jded Jiepy - syJed
0S°1L$ Z6'TES | 00°5€9$ 9 1PUIdIU| 12UIAYIT |SSOVS | OW | @23upuadapu] | QY HwWNS S337 YInos 00ty Nied Jepy - syied
05'TL$ T6'1€$ | o0ovES € 1PUIB| J2UIRYIT |SSOYS | OW | @23upuadepu] | @Y HWWNS S837 YINOS 00ty ded Jlepy - syied
0S'TLS 6'1eS | 00°502S ST 1BUlBl| 12WBAYYT |SSOVS | OW | @d3upuadspu] | QY HWWNS 397 YINoS 00t Yied Jepy - syied
0S°TL$ Z6'TES | ¥8°506°TS 0S¢ Joula| 1BUWIRYYI |050Y9 | OW | 9I3upuadaspul Ule\ N 70T asnoyuno) uewnuy
05 TL$ 76'1ES | SsTveo'Ts 0ST UL BUWIBYYT [0S0Y9 | OW | @38upuadapu UIBIAl N 20T 95NOYLINOD UewnJ
0S°1LS T6'TES | 96'TET'TS 00T 1Buld| 1BWIAYI3 |0S0Y9 | OW | d93upuadspul UlelAl N 20T 3SNOYLNG) uewn. |
05148 6'1€S | ¥9°18SS 01 12UldlU| IBUWIAYYT [¥90¥9 | OW | HWWNG s83 Aep poomaxeT IN TO0Y HUSYS MaN
0S'TL$ 6'TES | 00°0565 6 1BulaU 18U [P0V | OW | HWWNG S99 Aep poomaye IN TOOY HUays maN

([ WA 76'1€S| 00°5£9S 9 18uIBlU] 18UIBYIT |H90V9 | OW | HWWNS S99 Aep poomaye 3N T00Y HU3YS moN
0S'TL$ T6'1€S| 000vES € JPuldlUl1BUIRYYT 790V | O | HWWING S99 Aep poomaxe IN T00Y HU3YS MaN
0S'TLS 76'1¢$ | ¥8'506'TS 0S¢ 1BUIBUI13WBYIT [$90¥9 | O | Hwwng s337 Aep poomaxel IN T0OY HUBYS MIN
0S'TL$ T6'TES | STYTI'TS 0sT PUBI1BWRYYT |#90¥9 | OW | Wwwing sa3] Aep poomayel IN 100V HUBYS MIN
0S'TLS T6'TES| 96°1€2'TS 00T PUBW| IBWRYYT [90v9 | OW | Hwwng s89] Aep poomayel 3N TO0Y HBYS MON
0S'TLS T6'T€S| ¥9°18SS 01 1PUB|JBUWIRYY |90V | O | Hwwns saa] neuusy N OTEE Husys

0S'TLS T6'TES| €¥°006S 9 18UlBIU| 12WIBYYT | P90Y9 | O | HwwINg $337 neuuay N OTEE JITEENNS

05 1L$ 76'1ES | zTOSYS € 1PUIBIUI1BWBYT [F90V9 | O | Hwwng saa] neuuay N OTEE H2YS

05148 76'TES| TS'0£6% 0t 1BUIdlU 12Uy |620V9 | OIN | ASjlep utelD AMH ot PIO 3 006VE JSA-Md

0S'TLS 6'TES | 79°18SS o1 1PUIdIU| 1BUIBYIT |6209| O | AdjjeA utelo AMH 0F P10 3 006VE JSA-Md

0S'TLS T6'TES| 00°056S 6 19ulalu| 19UIRYY3 [620¥9 | OW | A9jlep uielD AMH OF PIO 3 006%€ JSA-Md

0S'TLS T6'TES| 00°5€9S 9 1PUJBIU 18U |620¥9 | OW | AdjjeA uteld AMH Ov PIO 3 0067€ JSA-Md

0S'T4$ T6'TES| 00°0vES € 1PuUIBI| 12UWIBYY3 |670¥9 | OW | ASjleA uleln AMH 0¥ PIO 3 0061€ JISA-Md

0S'TLS 26'1€S | TS0€65 0t IBUIBIUIIBUWIBYIT |0S0Y9 | OW | d3upuadepul INUIBM M €0€ UIWPY SYHOM dl[gnd
0S'TLS T6'TES| ¥9°'T8SS 0T JBuUIBIU| 12UIRYT |0S0Y9 | O | 333upuadspul INUIBM M €0€ UIWpY SYHOM dljgnd
0S°TLS 76'T€ES | 00°08SS 9 1autsu] 12WaYI3 |0S0Y9 | OW | @dsupuadspul INUEM M £0€ UIWPY SHOM dlignd
0S'TLS 6'1€$| oootES € 19uJalUl 12WIBYIT [0SOV | OW | @daupuadapul INUIEM M E0€ ulwpY S34OM 21(gnd




0518 | ze1ES| v918SS 01 12uialul PuIBYl3 [peTE9| OW | AuD sesuey JQ Y3IH M3IA 00TTT 85IN0) J|09 MBIABUO - SHJed
0515 | ze'1es| 00'sg93 9 1ButdUl JURYIT [PETPY| OW | AuD sesuey 40 Y3IH M3IA 00TTT 95IN0) J|09 M3IABUOT - S}Ieg
0S'TL$ | Z6'TES| 00°OVES € 1Buiaju| Uyl [FETP9| OW | AwD sesuey 10 Y3IH M3IA 00TTT 95IN0J J|0H MBIASUOT - SiJeqd
0STL$ | ze1ES| 00°50TS ST 1PUIBlUlBUIBYIT |FETHI| O |  AuD sesuey 10 Y3IH M3IA 00TTT 95IN0) |09 M3IABUOT - SHJed
0515 | zeTes| v9'18SS 01 1ouseUl1UIAYI |PETY9| OW |  AlD sesuey ay 4219YS TT/0T punoJddwe) maIASUOT - S}Jed
0S'1L$ | Z6'T€S| 00°5€9$ 9 12usajul 19Uy [pETE9| OW |  AuD sesuey @y J2J3ys TTLOT punoJsdwie) malnguot - syed
0s'1.$ | zeTes| oooves € 12uialul 19UBY)3 [pETY9 | OW |  Aud sesuey ay 1243ys TTL0T punoJdduie) M3IABUOT - SYJed
0s'1L$ | ze'TES| 00°50TS ST 19uialul 12USBYII [FETE9 | OW |  AuD sesuey ay 4343YS TTL0T punoJgdwe) majABuOT - SYJed
0s1L$ | zeTes| v9'18SS 0T 18UI3lUl J2UIAYIT |PETY9| O |  AwD sesuey ay umolkey TOTTT yoeag M3IABUOT - SyJed
0515 | z6'1€S| 00'S€9% 9 12uialul 12URYI [rETE9| OW |  AuD sesuey ay umolhey TOTTT yaeag mainduoT - syied
0s'1LS | ze'TES| OOOVES € 1uidlul 8UIBYT [pETY9| OW |  AuD sesuey ay umoikey TOTTT yoeag mainduoT - syied
0s1.$ | zeTES| 00°50TS ST Uil 12URYII [pETE9| O | AuD sesuey Qy umolhey TOTTT Yoeag maiaduoT - syied
0sTL$ | T6TES| v9T8SS 01 12uselul 19usBYl3 [STOV9| OW | sBundsanig pY ||og Jadser S 10z8 Jadwa) - sysed
0518 | z6TES| 00°5€9% 9 1usslul2uIRYl3 [SsTOP9| OW | sBundsanig pY |19g 43dser S 1078 Jodway - syJed
0s1.$ | zeTes| oooves € 12usa3Ul 19UI3Y3 [STOV9| OW | sBuudseng py |19 Jadser s T0z8 Jadwa) - syued
0s1L$ | zeTES| 00'502$ ST jousalUl 9WAYII [STOP9| OW | sBuudsang pY ||9g Jadser S T0Z8 1adwa) - syled
0s1L$ | zeTes| v918SS 01 12uselul 19UiRY3 [$90r9| OW | sBuudsanig Q¥ ded M TOvL BULIE\| OWODES - SHied
0s1L$ | z6TES| 00°5€9$ 9 j2usdjul18WiAY13 (7909 | OW | sBuudsanig Q¥ >Hed M TovL BULIBIA| OWODET - Sied
0S'TL$ | Z6'T€ES| 00°0VES € 12us9lul 13U4aYl3 (#9079 | O | sBuudsanig Q¥ Hed M TOvL eULIBI\| OWODES - S}IBd
0sTL$ | Z6'TES| 00°S0T$ ST 12usejul8UIBYII |$90r9| OW | sBuudsanig Q¥ ed M TOvL BULIBI\| OWODEY - SHJEd
0s1.$ | zeTES| v9'18SS 01 12uidul 18Uy [$90r9| OW | sBuudsang Y@ neuusy IN 0076 puno.ddwe) owiodef - s)ied
0518 | 261€S| €°006% 9 12usdlul 38Uy [#90r9| OW | sBuudsenig ¥a neuusy 3IN 0076 punoJgdwie) owoder - syeq
0s1.$ | ze1es| oSS € 12usdlul 19UIY13 [#90v9| OW | sBuudsanig ¥@ neuusy IN 0026 puno.ddwe) owodef - )1ed
0S'TL$ | T6'T€S| 000528 ST 12usdjul18UIBYII [#90%9| OW | sBuudsanig ¥a neuusy 3IN 0076 puno.gdwe) owoder - ied
0s1L$ | zeTES| v9'18SS 01 1pusdulBWwBY3 [$9Tr9| OW | Aud sesuey PY S9W|OH 000V T S9WIOH 1B YI0PT - SHied
0STL$ | Z6'T€ES| 00°5665 9 Uil 1UIBYI [#9Ty9 | OW | AwD sesuey PY SaW|OH 000V T SAWIOH 8 YIOYT - SHed
051£$ | z6'TES| 95°70S$ € ULl BUBYI [9TY9| O |  AuD sesuey PY S9W(OH 000YT SSWIOH 78 YIOYT - Sied
0s'tss | zetes| 00'seTs ST 1BuP| BUBYI [K9TY9| O |  AuD sesuey PY S9WIOH 000YT SOWIOH 18 YI0¥T - SIed
0s1L$ | z6TES| ¥9'18SS 01 12Wi9lUf 19Uyl [T80F9| O | Hwwns s PY M3IABUOT MS TO6E SUYM ueld - Syed
0S'TLS | T6'TES| 00°56S$ 9 1pusPIUlIdWIBYIT [T80K9| OW | Hwwng s3] PY M3IABUOT MS TO6E 3UYM dueld - syed
0518 | ze'1es| o000zES € 1BuiPlIduRYI3 [T80¥9| OW | Hwwng s3a7 PY M3IABUOT MS TO6E 9UUM dueld - syled
0518 | ze'Tes| 007061 ST 1BUidlu| 12Uy [T80V9 | OW | Hwwng saa PY M3IABUOT MS TO6E SNYM dueld - syled
0s1Ls | zeTes| v918SS 0T 1BUIBlU| JUIRYl3 [880%9 | O Asiqis 15 93esQ 50T a8esQ 104 - SyJed
0S'TLS | Z6'T€S| vTe6r'TS 9 1ausdlul 19UiaYl3 [88019 | OW As|qis 15 28es0 50T a8esQ 1o - SyJed
0S1LS | Z6'TES| 29'6vT'TS € 12UIR1U| 1BUIBYII (88019 [ OW Adqis 15 88es0 501 28esQ 1o - SHied
0S'TL$ C6'TES | T8'779S ST 1BUIIU| 1BUIAYIT [880Y9 | O Aoiqis 35 @8es0 50T a8esQ 104 - Hjleq
0STLS T6'TES| ¥9'18SS 0T JPuialu 18Uyl [STOYY | OW | sBundsang @y uijmog 3IN 00LT euley s3uids anjg - yled
0STL$ [ T6TES| 00°5€9$ 9 }BuJRlu| IPUIBYIT |STOY9 | OW | sBuldsanig @y uiimog 3N 00/ T eulley sBuids anjg - syled
0S'TLS ¢6'TES | 00°0VES € 1d2UIRf1BUIBYYY [STOV9 | OW | sBundsanig @y ulmog 3N 0041 euliely s3unds anjg - syieq
0S'TL$ | Z6TES| 00°S0T$ ST U 18UIaYI] [STOV9 | OW | SBundsanig ay ulmog IN 00T euely s8unds an|g - syled
0S1L$ | z61ES| ¥9'T8SS 0T 1Buidlu| dUIBYI [STOY9| O | sBuudsanig ay uimog IN 71 punosddwe) sSuids snjg - syeq




09'TLS Z6'TES | 00°6TTS ST Jsudalu| 12uiayl3 |0e0v9 | O M3lApuUERID UlBN 00CT Malnpueln
0S'TLS 26'TES | 1¥9°18SS 0T lauiaju] lswiayly |STOV9| O s3uuds anig ay [2deyd spoom MS T0SZT 9sNOH ....V.HE>> - $}ded
09'TLS 76°'T€S | 00°S€9S 9 Jousaul 1wyl [sTov9 | oW | s3Bundgaenig @y [2dey) spoopm MS T0SZZ asnoH E_ﬁs - s)ded
09'TLS 76'TES | 00°0VES € JouJalujswiayly (STOV9 | ON sduluds an|g QY [3dey) spoom MS T0STZ S5NoH m?ts - Syied
0S'TLS Z6°'TES | 00°5S0TS ST Jausamu| uiLyl3 |STOV9 | O s3uds an|g Qy (adey) spoop MS T0SZT 9SNOH EP_\S - S}Jed
0S'TLS Z6'TES| v9°18SS ot J3uJaiul duwisyl (STOV9 | OW sdulids an|g pY [2dey) Spoom MS 60£72 JSA - syied
0S'TLS Z6°'TES| 00°SE9S 9 Joulalu| Uiyl |STOV9 | O s3uids an|g Py [2dey) spoom MS 60€22 JSA - S¥ded
0S'TLS Z6'TES| 00°0vES € JBuJBlU| 1BUIBYIT |STOV9 | OW | sSuudsanig Py [2dey)d SpooM MS 60€£22 JSA - Sjied
0S'TLS Z6'TES | 00°60TS ST lauieu 1wyl (STOY9 | O s3upds an|g pY [2deyd SPOOM MS 60£22 JSA - Sdded
0S'T1L 6'TE
S S b9 1SS o1 JoUIa1Y] 1PUIBYI3 PETY9 oW o ey 3uip(ing uoisiaig suone|ndod |e1dads - syed
! 1S Y160T 1583 00L0T
0S'TL 6'TE
S S 00°5£9$ 9 JoUIaIU| 13UIBYY3 YETYY o s sesue 3uipjing uoisiaig suoneindod |eads - syied
! 1S Y360T 1583 00£0T
0S'TLS ¢6'TE .
S 00°0vES ¢ US| 19UIBYI vETY9 oW oty sosuey Suip|ing uoisialg suolleindod |edads - syued
! 1S Y1607 1se3 00401
0S'TLS T6'TES . . ETH9 3ul
00°07¢ o1 T — oW o sesey Ip|ing uolsialg suoendod |erdads - syied
| 1S Y3607 3583 00£0T
0S'TL ¢6'TE
S S p9T85S o1 15U 1PLIBYIZ 79019 oW s Aj1oeg suonesadQ s934n0saY [edniep - Syied
ssulias en|q ayed 1se3 0018
0S'TLS 26'1€S . 9019 A
£5°0065 9 1ouIBIY| 19UIBYT O - J[10e4 suoleladQ $921n0saY |edNIEN - SHJed
ssunds an|g gy ied 3se3 0018
0S'TLS 6'1ES . ¥90¥9 A
2z 0spS ¢ JoWIBIU] 13UBYYS oW s 1|19e4 suol3esadQ s924N0saY [BINIEN - SHIed
ssulas snig QY >ded 1se3 0018
0S'TLS Z6'TES . . 90v9 A
00052$ o1 19ULB1U| 1UIBYI ON s H[17e4 suoI11esadQ S824N0S3Y |ednieN - Syded
. sdulids an|g QY dJed 3sej 0018
0S'TLS ¢6'TES| ¥9°18SS 0T lsusalul 1wyl (#90v9 | ON s3uuds an|g Py >4ed i1se3 0108 UMO] O - Sled
0S'TLS Z6'TES | €V'006S 9 1suJslu] 1BUIBY13 |¥90v9 | O s3ulds an|g Py 3led 1se3 0108 UMO] ON - s)ded
0S'TLS C6'TES | CT oSS € JsuJau] BUBYl3 |#90v9 | O s3upds an|g PY >4ed 1se3 0108 UMO] O\ - syjled
0S'TLS ¢6°'TES| 00°0STS ST Jsuislu| 13Wws 13 [#90¥9 | O sgulds an|g Py >ded 1se3 0108 UMO] O - sHjJed
0S'TLS 76°'TES | ¥9°18SS 01 1QuJau| 1audBYyi3 |¥ETY9 | O Hwwing sa97 QY M31A3u01 3 8686 BULIBIAl M3IABUOT - S)e
0S'TLS Z6'TES | 00°9€9S 9 lausdulduwBYa |ETY9 | ON Huwng sa9 QY Ma1A3u01 3 8686 mcrm_\,_ me>mco._ - mv_Lmn_
0S'TLS Z6'1ES| 00°0VES € 12uJ9u] 1auiayly |¥ETP9 | O HWWINg ss37 Y M31A3u0T 3 8686 mcr_m_>_ >>va>mco._ mw__._m“
0S'TLS ¢6'1e€S | 00°50TS ST REIEITREITIE] ] . . -
— = | uy MMMHW oW lwwing s997 @y mM3IA3uoT 3 3636 eulJe|\| M3IASUOT - SYied
¥9'185$ 0T pEIEN VIR ETITETI | O All|1oe4 9dUBUIIUIRA 9% BT MBIABUOT - SHded
Hwiwng sa3a7 QY MaInBUOT S T
0S'TLS 76'TES . 18019 =
00°SE9$ 9 JoUIBIU| IBUIBYIT O All|19e4 9dUBUIUIR @) E] MIIASUOT - Syled
Jjwwng sa97 ay MaInSUOT MS T
08'TLS T6'TES . 18019 =
00'0VES ¢ JBUIRIU| IUIBYIT on A11|10e4 92UBURIBIN 9X B MBIABUOT - SHJRd
Hwwng sa37 ay mainduo] pm
0S'TLS 6'TES . 18019 =
00°502$ o1 1BUIBIU| I oW Ayjioed aaueuasule|y o)1 MIIASUOT - SyJed
Hwwng sa97 QY MIIABUOT MS TLES




0S'1LS ¢6'TES| ¥9'18SS ot BUB| IBUWIBYIY [E90¥9 | OW | HWLWINS S,897 1S usaJ9 35 0¢e HWWNS 5,937
0S'TLS T6'TES | S8'VSOTS 9 1Buiau| 13Uyl (€90%9| OW | HWWNS 5,897 IS UsaJ9 1S 0T¢ Hwwing 5,297
0S'TLS 26'TES | 09'S2SS € 1BWwBU| 1dUIBY)] [€9079 | OW | HWLING 5,997 1S U93JH 35 0TT HWWINS s,397
0S'TLS 6'TES| 08'29TS ST 1PUWBIU| IdWIBY 13 [€90%9 | OW | HWWING 5,297 1S usalo 3S 0T HWWINS §,337
0S'TLS ¢6'TES | ¥9'T8SS 0T lauiaju| Jdulayly (STOY9 | O sduuds an|g UIBIA M £06 s3uuids anjg
0S'TL$ C6'TES | SE66LS 9 Jaulajul Bulayly [STOV9 | OW sdulds an|g UlBIAN M £06 sduuds an|g
0S'TLS Z6'TES| 0S'TOVS € 1sulaju] Jaulayly [STOV9 | OW sunds sn|g UIBIAN M €06 suLds an|g
0S'TLS 76'1€S | 00°61ZS ST Pulalu] 18uIsyly |STOY9 | OW s8ulds an|g UIBIAI M €06 sulds anjg
0S'TLS C6'TES| ¥9°18SS (1) Buiaju| jduiayly (€ETY9 | OW umolAey yi6S 3 0000T umoihey
0S'TLS T6'TES| SE'66LS 9 JswIajul 18Uyl (EETV9 | ON umolAey Yies 3 0000T umoiiey
0S'1LS 6'TES | 0STOVS £ DU 1BUIBYY €TV | O umoiiey U165 3 0000T umolhey
0S'TLS T6'TES | 00'61CS ST Uil IBUIBYIT EETHPIY | ON umojiey y16S 3 0000T umoldey
0S'TL$ Z6'TES | ¥9°18SS ] 3uieu| PuRYll (0EOP9 | O m3lApueln UIBA 00CT M3lApURID
0S'TL$ 76°TES| SE66LS 9 1BUWiB| J12UIBYl] (0E0V9 | O M3lApuelH Ul 00CT M3IApUBID
0S'TLS T6°'TES | 0S'TOVS € Buiau| 1PuBYll (0E0V9 | O MBIADUEIH UlBIA 00CT M3IApURI9




